

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-3366-JEB

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
5140 O'Neill House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515

SHER TREMONTE LLP  
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor  
New York, New York 10004

ARNOLD & PORTER  
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for the Congressional Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS ARE ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM  
SUIT ..... 2

II. THIS CASE IS MOOT ..... 9

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM..... 12

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding The Validity Of The Select Committee  
    Subpoena Should Be Dismissed For The Same Reasons This Court  
    Concluded Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits ..... 12

    B. The Right to Financial Privacy Act Does Not Apply To Congress..... 14

    C. Plaintiffs’ Consitutional Claims Fail ..... 17

CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (2018) .....	19
<i>Bergman v. Senate Special Comm. on Aging</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1127 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	4
<i>*Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	4, 7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	18
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 696 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	3
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	8
<i>*Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 18
<i>Howard v. Off. of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	15
<i>*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 998 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	2, 4
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	3, 5
<i>Klayman v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	11

*\*Kupperman v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
436 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D.D.C. 2019).....9

*Lane v. Peña*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....8

*Larsen v. U.S. Navy*,  
525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10, 11

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....7, 8

*Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis*,  
440 U.S. 625 (1979).....9

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. F.D.I.C.*,  
708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor*,  
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

*Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese*,  
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....9

*Rangel v. Boehner*,  
785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3

*\*Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer*,  
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2, 6, 7

*\*Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....8, 17

*Trump v. Mazars USA LLP*,  
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....4, 17

*\*Trump v. Thompson*,  
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 1350 (2022) .....5, 8, 12, 13

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....4, 5

*United States v. Harriss*,  
347 U.S. 612 (1954).....19

*United States v. Helstoski*,  
442 U.S. 477 (1979).....6

*United States v. Miller*,  
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....19

*Worth v. Jackson*,  
451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 3412.....16

12 U.S.C. § 3413.....15, 16

**Constitutional & Legislative Authorities**

U.S. Const., Amend. I..... 18, 19

U.S. Const., Amend. IV ..... 19

U.S. Const., Amend. V .....17, 18, 19

Cong. Rec. H4216-18 (daily ed. Apr. 6, 2022).....14

*Elec. Funds Transfer and Fin. Priv.: Hearings on S. 2096, S. 2293 and S. 1460 Before the  
Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. and Urb. Affs.,  
95th Cong. (1978).....17*

H. Rep. No. 95-1383 (1978) .....17

H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) .....4, 8, 14

*Resolution Recommending that the House of Representatives Find Peter K. Navarro and Daniel  
Scavino, Jr., in Contempt of Congress for Refusal to Comply with Subpoenas Duly Issued by  
the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol,  
H. Res 1037, 117th Cong. (2d Sess. 2022).....14*

Rule XI, Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 117th Cong. (2021).....4, 8
